

No. 19-50529

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Speech First, Inc.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

Gregory L. Fenves,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF TEXAS AUSTIN DIVISION
No. 1:18-cv-01078-LY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Gordon D. Todd
Robin Wright Cleary
John K. Adams
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W. #600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736 - 8000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The right to speak anonymously is deeply embedded in the political and expressive history of the United States.	6
1. Anonymity protects the freedom to assemble and advocate.	9
2. Compelled identification dilutes, distracts from, and obfuscates ideas.	12
3. Anonymous speech protects against abuse, harassment, retaliation, and persecution.	14
4. Compelled disclosure chills speech.	16
B. The District Court unfairly and improperly punished students for their well-founded desire to remain anonymous.	18
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) (Black, J. dissenting)	8, 9
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	11, 18
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	15, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 16, 17
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	28
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of N.H.</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966)	11
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) (Douglas, J. concurring).....	9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	20, 21
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	20, 21
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)*passim*

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)1

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)21

Talley v. California,
 362 U.S. 60 (1960)*passim*

Univ. at Buffalo Students for Life v. Tripathi,
 No. 1:13-cv-00685 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)20, 28

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002)14, 17

Other Authorities

Allison Stanger, *Understanding the Angry Mob at Middlebury That Gave Me a Concussion*, THE NY TIMES (Mar. 13, 2017).....27, 28

First Amendment.....*passim*

The Anti-Federalist Papers and the Constitutional Convention Debates, R. Ketcham, 13th ed. (1986).....7, 8

Austin Autonomedia, *#IdentifyEvropa: Neo-Nazi Student at UT Austin*, <https://austinautonomedia.noblogs.org/identifyevropa-ut-clayton-leonard/> (last visited Aug. 13, 2019).....30

Austin Autonomedia, *Research & Destroy*, <https://austinautonomedia.noblogs.org/category/rd/> (last visited Aug. 13, 2019).....30

Catherine Rampell, *A Chilling Study Shows How Hostile College Students are Toward Free Speech*, WASHINGTON POST (Sep. 18, 2017).....25

Clinton Rossiter, *Seedtime of the Republic: the Origin of the American Tradition of Political Liberty* (1953).....6

Fresno State Professor to Pay \$17K and Undergo Training After Censoring Students’ Pro-life Messages, ABC (Nov. 9, 2017)28

Geoffrey R. Stone, *CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (5th ed. 2005)7

Gordon Wood, *THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION: A HISTORY* (2002)6

Jessica Chasmar, *Milo Yiannopoulos Banned From DePaul University for Creating “Hostile Environment” During May Speech*, THE WASHINGTON TIMES (July 7, 2016)27

John Trenchard & Thomas Gordon, *Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious, and Other Important Subjects*, R. Hamonwy ed. (1995)6

Josh Meyer, *FBI, Homeland Security Warn of More “ANTIFA” Attacks*, POLITICO (Sept. 1, 2017)29

Julie Wilson, *Anti-abortion Group Member at UNC Attacked; 2 Facing Charges*, ABC NEWS (June 4, 219)26

Katie Mettler, *Police Have Arrested the Man They Say Punched a Conservative Activist at UC Berkeley*, WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 1, 2019).....25

Knight Foundation, *Free Expression on Campus: What College Students Think About First Amendment Issues* (Mar. 11, 2018), <https://www.knightfoundation.org/reports/free-expression-on-campus-what-college-students-think-about-first-amendment-issues>.....23

Madison Park, *Ben Shapiro Spoke at Berkeley as Protesters Gathered Outside*, CNN (Sept. 15, 2017)26, 27

McLaughlin & Assoc., *National Undergraduate Study* (Oct. 26, 2015), <https://www.dropbox.com/s/sfmpoeytvqc3cl2/NATL%20College%2010-25-15%20Presentation.pdf?dl=0>.....23

Melanie Torre, *UT Student Rally for Kavanaugh Erupts into Heated Dispute*, CBS AUSTIN (Oct. 2, 2018)25

Mike Ciandella, *Antifa Student Group Threatens To Dox Any Students At UT Austin Who Join Conservative Clubs*, THE BLAZE (June 26, 2019)29

Natalie Johnson, *Campus Protesters Try to Silence Conservative Speaker, Demand College President’s Resignation*, DAILY SIGNAL (Feb. 26, 2016).....26

Sinclair Broadcast Group, *Incoming University of Texas Conservative Students Threatened With Getting Doxed*, ABC 3340 (June 28, 2019)29

Student Charged Over Protest at Anti-Transgender Speech, U.S. NEWS (Apr. 12, 2019).....25

Toni Airaksinen, *More than 30 UT Students Doxxed for Crime of Being Conservative*, PJ MEDIA (Jan. 13, 2019).....30, 31
